Application Report
SNVA228C–May 2007–Revised May 2013
AN-1603 LM274X Reference Designs
.....................................................................................................................................................
ABSTRACT
This application note presents several reference designs that implement the LM274X synchronous buck
controller. The designs address various applications in a wide variety of configurations. The design
reference will give an engineer a head start on their project, with designs encompassing sequencing,

NC
VIN
GND
R12
R13
Schematic #1
Schematic #2
LM2745 and LM2747 Sequencing Requirement & Frequency Synchronization www.ti.com
Figure 1. Schematic
Table 1. Bill of Materials # 1
VIN = 5V, VOUT1 = 1.5V, ILOAD1 = 3A, fSW = 600 kHz
Designator Function Part Description Part Number
U1 Buck Switching Controller Synchronous Controller Texas Instruments LM2745
TSSOP14
U2 Sequencer IC Simple Sequencer SOT23-6 Texas Instruments LM3880
C3 Shut Down Cap Cer Cap 0.1µF 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y104KXX
C5 VCC Decoupling Cer Cap 1 µF 10V 0805 AVX 0805ZC105KAT
C7 Soft Start Cap Cer Cap 12 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y123KXX
C8 Comp Cap Cer Cap 1 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y102KXX
C9 Comp Cap Cer Cap 12 pF 0603 Vishay VJ0603A120KAA
C10 Cboot Cer Cap 0.1 µF 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y104KXX
C11 Comp Cap Cer Cap 2.7 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y272KXX
C12 Input Filter Cap Cer Cap 22 µF 10V 1210 AVX 1210ZD226MAT
C15 Output Filter Cap 470 µF, 2.5V, 18 mΩ, POScap Sanyo 2R5TPE470MI
R1 Filter Resistor Res 10Ω 0603 Vishay CRCW060310R0F
R2 Frequency Adjust Res 42.2 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06034222F
R3 Comp Res Res 38.3 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06033832F
R4 Current Limit Res Res 1.91 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06031911F
R5 Comp Res Res 3.74 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06033741F
R6 Res Divider, upper Res 10 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06031002F
4 AN-1603 LM274X Reference Designs SNVA228C–May 2007–Revised May 2013
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2007–2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated
www.ti.com LM2745 and LM2747 Sequencing Requirement & Frequency Synchronization
Table 1. Bill of Materials # 1
VIN = 5V, VOUT1 = 1.5V, ILOAD1 = 3A, fSW = 600 kHz (continued)
Designator Function Part Description Part Number
R7 Res Divider, lower Res 6.65 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06036651F
R8 PWGD Pull-Up Res 100 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06031003F
R12 Pull-Up Resistor Res 10 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06031002F
R13 Pull-Up Resistor Res 10 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06031002F
D2 Bootstrap Diode Schottky Diode, SOD-123 MBR0520LTI
L1 Output Filter Inductor 2.0 µH, 5.4Arms, 15 mΩ Cooper FP3-2R0
Q1 & Q2 Dual N-MOSFET Top & Bottom Top 14.6 mΩ@4.5V, 7.4 nC IRF9910
MOSFET Bottom 9.1mΩ@4.5V, 15 nC
Table 2. Bill of Materials #2
VIN = 5V, VOUT2 = 2.5V, ILOAD2 = 6.5A, fSW = 600 kHz
Designator Function Part Description Part Number
U1 Buck Switching Controller Synchronous Controller Texas Instruments LM2745
TSSOP14
C2 AC Coupling Cap Cer Cap 68 pF 0603 Vishay VJ0603A680KAA
C3 AC Coupling Cap Cer Cap 68 pF 0603 Vishay VJ0603A680KAA
C4 Shut Down Cap Cer Cap 0.1 µF 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y104KXX
C5 VCC Decoupling Cer Cap 1 µF 10V 0805 AVX 0805ZC105KAT
C7 Soft Start Cap Cer Cap 12 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y123KXX
C8 Comp Cap Cer Cap 1 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y102KXX
C9 Comp Cap Cer Cap 15 pF 0603 Vishay VJ0603A150KAA
C10 Cboot Cer Cap 0.1 µF 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y104KXX
C11 Comp Cap Cer Cap 2.2 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y222KXX
C12 Input Filter Cap Cer Cap 22 µF 10V 20% 1210 AVX 1210ZD226MAT
C14 Input Filter Cap Al-elec Cap 470 µF 10V Sanyo 10CE470WG
C15 Output Filter Cap 470 µF, 4V, 12 mΩ, POScap Sanyo 4TPE470MCL
R1 Filter Resistor Res 10Ω 0603 Vishay CRCW060310R0F
R2 Frequency Adjust Res 42.2 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06034222F
R3 Comp Res Res 33.2 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06033322F
R4 Current Limit Res Res 1.82 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06031821F
R5 Comp Res Res 2.67 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06032671F
R6 Res Divider upper Res 10.0 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06031002F
R7 Res Divider lower Res 3.16 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06033161F
R8 PWGD Pull-Up Res 100 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06031003F
D2 Bootstrap Diode Schottky Diode, SOD-123 MBR0520LTI
L1 Output Filter Inductor 1.15 µH, 8.5 Arms, 11 mΩ Wurth Electronik 744 310 115
Q1 & Q2 Dual N-MOSFET Top & Bottom Top 14.6 mΩ@4.5V, 7.4 nC IRF9910

EAO
PGND
LM2743
SGND
Q3
R13
R12Master
Power
Supply
www.ti.com LM2743 High Efficiency Design
Figure 2. LM2743 VIN = 3.3V, VOUT = 1.0V, ILOAD = 15A, fSW = 300 kHz
Table 3. Bill of Materials #3
Designator Function Part Description Part Number
U1 Buck Switching Controller Synchronous Controller TSSOP14 Texas Instruments LM2743
C5 VCC Decoupling Cer Cap 1 µF 10V 0805 AVX 0805ZC105KAT
C8 Comp Cap Cer Cap 820 pF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y821KXX
C9 Comp Cap Cer Cap 33 pF 0603 Vishay VJ0603A330KAA
C10 Cboot Cer Cap 0.1 µF 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y104KXX
C11 Comp Cap Cer Cap 2.2 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y222KXX
C12 Input Filter Cap Cer Cap 100 µF 6.3V 1812 AVX 1812D107MAT
C14 Input Filter Cap Cer Cap 100 µF 6.3V 1812 AVX 1812D107MAT
C15 Output Filter Cap 470µF, 2.5V, 8 mΩ, POScap Sanyo 2.5TPLF470M8
C16 Output Filter Cap 470µF, 2.5V, 8 mΩ, POScap Sanyo 2.5TPLF470M8
R1 VCC Filter Resistor Res 10 Ω 0805 Vishay CRCW080510R0F
R2 Frequency Adjust Res Res 97.6 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06039762F
R3 Comp Res Res 30.9 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06033092F
R4 Current Limit Res Res 2.32 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06032321F
R5 Comp Res Res 2.37 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06032371F
R6 Res Divider, upper Res 10 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06031002F
R7 Res Divider, lower Res 15 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06031502F
R8 PWGD Pull-Up Res 100 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06031003F
R11 Shut Down Pull-Up Res 100 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06031003F
R12 Tracking Res Res 35.7Ω 0603 Vishay CRCW060335R7F
R13 Tracking Res Res 150Ω 0603 Vishay CRCW06031500F
D1 Bootstrap Diode Schottky Diode, SOD-123 MBR0520LTI
9SNVA228C–May 2007–Revised May 2013 AN-1603 LM274X Reference Designs
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2007–2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated

VIN
C20
VOUT
GND C19
www.ti.com LM2747 Small Solution Size and Low Output Voltage Noise
Figure 3. LM2747 VIN = 12V, VOUT = 1.2V, ILOAD = 9A, fSW = 1 MHz
Table 4. Bill of Materials #4
Designator Function Part Description Part Number
U1 Buck Switching Controller Synchronous Controller Texas Instruments LM2747
TSSOP14
U2 Linear Regulator 5V, 500mA, SOT-223 Texas Instruments
LM2937IMP-5.0
C5 VCC Decoupling Cer Cap 1µF 10V 0805 AVX 0805ZC105KAT
C7 Soft Start Cap Cer Cap 12nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y123KXX
C8 Comp Cap Cer Cap 2.7nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y272KXX
C9 Comp Cap Cer Cap 47pF 0603 Vishay VJ0603A470KAA
C10 Cboot Cer Cap 0.1µF 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y104KXX
C11 Comp Cap Cer Cap 1.5 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y152KXX
C12 Input Filter Cap Cer Cap 22 µF 25V 1812 TDK C4532X7R1E226M
C14 Input Filter Cap Cer Cap 22 µF 25V 1812 TDK C4532X7R1E226M
C15 Output Filter Cap 100µF, 4V, MLCC, X5R AVX 12104D107MAT
C16 Output Filter Cap 100µF, 4V, MLCC, X5R AVX 12104D107MAT
C17 Output Filter Cap 100µF, 4V, MLCC, X5R AVX 12104D107MAT
C19 LDO Input Filter Cap 470 nF, 25V, 1206 Vishay VJ1206Y474KXXA
C20 LDO Output Filter Cap 22 µF, 6.3V, X5R, 1206, 20% AVX 12066D226MAT
R1 Filter Resistor Res 10Ω 0603 Vishay CRCW060310R0F
11SNVA228C–May 2007–Revised May 2013 AN-1603 LM274X Reference Designs
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2007–2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated
LM274X Buck Boost Design www.ti.com
Table 4. Bill of Materials #4 (continued)
Designator Function Part Description Part Number
R2 Frequency Adjust Res Res 24.9 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06032492F
R3 Comp Res Res 5.36 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06035361F
R4 Current Limit Res Res 1 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06031001F
R5 Comp Res Res 215Ω 0603 Vishay CRCW06032150F
R6 Res Divider, upper Res 10 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06031002F
R7 Res Divider, lower Res 10 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06031002F
R8 PWGD Pull-Up Res 100 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06031003F
R11 Shut Down Pull-Up Res 100 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06031003F

LM2743
SGND
Q3
D1
+
C17
ISEN
www.ti.com LM274X Buck Boost Design
Figure 4. Buck Boost Schematic
Table 5. Bill of Materials #5
Designator Function Part Description Part Number
U1 Buck Switching Controller Synchronous Controller Texas Instruments LM2743
TSSOP14
C5 VCC Decoupling Cer Cap 1 µF 10V 0805 AVX 0805ZD105MAT
C7 Soft Start Cap Cer Cap 12 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y123KXX
C8 Comp Cap Cer Cap 33 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y333KXX
C9 Comp Cap Cer Cap 330 pF 0603 Vishay VJ0603A331KAA
C10 Cboot Cer Cap 0.1 µF 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y104KXX
C11 Comp Cap Cer Cap 8.2 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y822KXX
C12 Input Filter Cap Cer Cap 22 µF 10V 1210 AVX 1210ZD226MAT
C14 Input Filter Cap AL-Elec 220 µF, 10V Sanyo 10ME220WX
C15 Output Filter Cap 100µF, 4V, MLCC, X5R AVX 12104D107MAT
C16 Output Filter Cap 100µF, 4V, MLCC, X5R AVX 12104D107MAT
C17 Output Filter Cap 100µF, 4V, MLCC, X5R AVX 12104D107MAT
R1 VCC Input Filter Res 10.0Ω 0603 Vishay CRCW060310R0J
R2 Frequency Adjust Res Res 121 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06031213F
R3 Comp Res Res 3.16 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06033161F
R4 Current Limit Res Res 2.55 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06032551F
R5 Comp Res Res 36.5Ω 0603 Vishay CRCW06033650F
R6 Res Divider, upper Res 10 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06031002F
R7 Res Divider, lower Res 2.22 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06032221F
R8 PWGD Pull-Up Res 100 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06031003F
R11 Shut Down Pull-Up Res 100 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06031003F
D1 Output Diode Schottky Diode 5A 25V D-Pak Central Semi CSHD5-25L
D2 Bootstrap Diode Schottky Diode, SOD-123 MBR0520LTI

VREF (DC). AC noise is defined as any noise over 20 MHz in frequency (Micron, June 2006).
The following design satisfies the requirements found in the document.
Figure 5. From File: DDR
14 AN-1603 LM274X Reference Designs SNVA228C–May 2007–Revised May 2013
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2007–2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated
www.ti.com PCB Layout Considerations
Table 6. Bill of Materials #6
Designator Function Part Description Part Number
U1 Buck Switching Controller Synchronous Controller Texas Instruments LM2744
TSSOP14
C5 VCC Decoupling Cer Cap 1 µF 10V 0805 AVX 0805 ZD105MAT
C7 Soft Start Cap Cer Cap 12 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y123KXX
C8 Comp Cap Cer Cap 1.2 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y122KXX
C9 Comp Cap Cer Cap 18 pF 0603 Vishay VJ0603A180KAA
C10 Cboot Cer Cap 0.1 µF 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y104KXX
C11 Comp Cap Cer Cap 2.2 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y222KXX
C12 Input Filter Cap Cer Cap 22 µF 10V 1210 AVX 1210ZD226MAT
C15 Output Filter Cap 470 µF, 2.5V,12 mΩ, POScap Sanyo 2R5TPE470MC
R1 VCC Input Filter Res 10Ω 0603 Vishay CRCW060310R0J
R2 Frequency Adjust Res Res 56.2 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06035622F
R3 Comp Res Res 28.7 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06032872F
R4 Current Limit Res Res 3.16 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06033161F
R5 Comp Res Res 2.67 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06032671F
R6 Res Divider, upper Res 10 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06031002F
R8 PWGD Pull-Up Res 100 kΩ 0603 Vishay CRCW06031003F